

Case No. 15-50759

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, In His Official Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the Bureau of Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division; SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy; GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense Trade Controls,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION
IN CASE NO. 15-CV-00372, THE HONORABLE ROBERT PITMAN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Kit Walsh (CA SBN 303598)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
kit@eff.org

December 17, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Government Has Imposed a Prepublication Review Regime for
 Technical Information with Military Applications. 3

 II. ITAR Restricts Protected Speech, Including the Defense Distributed
 Files. 6

 A. Publishing Technical Information is Protected Speech. 6

 B. Computer-Readable Documentation and Designs, Like Those of
 Defense Distributed, Are Protected Speech. 9

 C. First Amendment Protection is Not Diminished For Speech That
 is Accessible to Foreigners. 12

 III. ITAR’s Prepublication Review of Technical Data Is an Unlawful
 Prior Restraint on Speech. 13

 A. Speech-Licensing Regimes that Lack Procedural Safeguards are
 Invalid. 13

 B. ITAR’s Prepublication Review Scheme Lacks the Required
 Safeguards. 16

 C. The Government Incorrectly Argues that ITAR Prepublication
 Review is Not a Prior Restraint. 17

 IV. The Government Cannot Show that the Speech Burdened by
 Prepublication Review Would Cause Direct, Immediate, and
 Irreparable Harm to National Security. 19

 V. ITAR’S Ban on Publications IS a Content-Based Regulation that Fails
 Strict Scrutiny. 21

A. ITAR Is a Content-Based Regulation of Speech.	21
B. ITAR Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	24
1. Less-Restrictive Means Are Available to Address ITAR’s Goals.....	25
2. Most Speech Burdened by ITAR Does Not Threaten Any Concrete Government Interest.....	28
3. Alternative Channels for Speech Do Not Justify the Restraint.....	29
VI. The Prepublication Review Scheme Is Invalid Even Under the Reduced Scrutiny the Government Advocates.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Booksellers Ass’n. v. Hudnut,
771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002) 8

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 7, 8

Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Sullivan,
773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991) 7

Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996) 11, 16

Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
974 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 14

Boehner v. McDermott,
484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 27

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 24

Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick,
646 F. Supp. 492 (C.D. Cal. 1986)..... 12

Bullfrog Films, Inc., v. Wick,
847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 12

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 22

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940) 22, 23

CBS Inc. v. Davis,
510 U.S. 1315 (1994) 19

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980) 22

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 7

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 24

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986) 24

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985) 24

Fernandes v. Limmer,
663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 16, 20

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 24

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989) 24, 28

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 22, 23

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965) *passim*

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 13, 15

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 24

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Jean v. Mass. State Police,
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007) 27

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 7, 11

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973) 9

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) *passim*

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 20

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 31

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988) 24

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 23

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 19, 20

Nat. Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977) 15

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1975) 19, 20, 21

R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 22, 23

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 24, 29, 30

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 17

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546, 553 (1975) 13

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 14

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 22, 24

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 6, 7, 21

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 31

U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 24

United States v. Chi Mak,
683 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

United States v. Edler Indus., Inc.,
579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978) 18

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) 11

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
938 F.2d 1033 8

Federal Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 120.10 4, 6, 9

22 C.F.R. § 120.11 18, 25, 26

22 C.F.R. § 120.17 3, 6, 12, 30

22 C.F.R. § 120.4 5

22 C.F.R. § 121.1 4

22 C.F.R. § 123.1 5

22 C.F.R. § 126.7 5, 16, 17, 23

22 C.F.R. § 127.1 3

22 C.F.R. § 128.1 5, 17, 18

22 U.S.C. § 2778..... 3, 5, 18

Legislative Materials

Undetectable Firearms Modernization Act, H.R. 3643, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 27

Undetectable Firearms Reauthorization Act, S.1774, 113th Cong (2013). 27

Other Authorities

Commodity Jurisdiction Final Determinations, U.S. Dep’t of State, Dir. of Def. Trade Controls 4

DOJ Memos on ITAR Prior Restraint, Defense Trade Law Blog, July 9, 2015 25

Elise Dalley, *Bypassing Geo-blocked Sites*, Choice, Aug. 13, 2014 30

hroncok, *Statue of Liberty with Base Building*, Thingiverse (Mar. 25, 2013)..... 10

Information Policy & Access Center, 2014 Digital Inclusion Survey (2015) 26

Kasie Hunt & Carrie Dann, *Senate Extends Ban on Undetectable Guns But Nixes Tighter Restrictions*, NBC News, Dec. 9, 2013 27

Kathryn Zickuhr, et al., *Library Services in the Digital Age*, Pew Internet, Jan. 22, 2013 26

Policy on Review Time for License Applications, 74 Fed. Reg. 63,497 (Dec. 3, 2009)..... 5, 17

Slic3r Home Page 10

Solid Cube, <http://cpansearch.perl.org/src/EWILHELM/CAD-Format-STL-v0.2.1/files/cube.stl>. 10

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Munitions Control Newsletter* 25

Wai Hon Wah, *Introduction to STL format*, (June 1999) 10
